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Preliminary population statistics

2019, November

Finland's preliminary population figure 5,527,405 at the end
of November

Corrected on 20 December 2019. The correction is indicated in red.
According to Statistics Finland's preliminary data, Finland's population was 5,527,405 at the end of
November. Our country's population increased by 9,486 persons during January-November. The reason

for the increase was migration gain from abroad, since immigration exceeded emigration by 16,779. The
number of births was 6,946 lower than that of deaths.
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*Preliminary data

During January-November, 42,015 children were born, which is 2,008 fewer than in the corresponding
period in 2018. The number of deaths was 48,961, which is 762 lower than one year earlier.

According to the preliminary statistics for November, 30,379 persons immigrated to Finland from abroad
and 13,600 persons emigrated from Finland. The number of immigrants was 1,390 higher and the number
of emigrants 4,321 lower than in the corresponding period of the previous year. In all, 8,053 of the
immigrants and 9,301 of the emigrants were Finnish citizens.

Helsinki 20.12.2019 Quoting is encouraged provided Statistics Finland is acknowledged as the source.



According to the preliminary data, the number of inter-municipal migrations totalled 264,320 during
January-November. Compared with the corresponding period in 2018, the decrease was 1,891 migrations
according to the municipal division of 2019.
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Appendix tables

Appendix table 1. Preliminary data on vital statistics by month of occurence 2019

Month Live Deaths  Natural Inter- Immigration Emigration Net migration Total Population
births increase municipal change
migration 1)

Total 42015 48961 -6 946 264 320 30379 13 600 16 779 9486 5527 405
January 3 867 5127 -1 260 20998 2797 1372 1425 -452| 5517 467
February 3288 4 390 -1102 17 118 2262 933 1329 237| 5517704
March 3777 4 851 -1 074 17 923 2416 1058 1358 305 5518009
April 3751 4 396 -645 19 821 2200 943 1257 632 5518641
May 3734 4 354 -620 22 885 2577 1072 1505 893 5519534
June 3815 4100 -285 26 728 2959 1011 1948 1667 5521201
July 4127 4 307 -180 26 841 3089 1206 1883 1746 5522947
August 4118 4212 -94 41170 4042 2128 1914 1850 5524797
September| 4 049 4 330 -281 30078 3241 1862 1379 1151 5525948
October 3844 4726 -882 21416 2772 1171 1601 766 5526714
November | 3 645 4168 -523 19 342 2024 844 1180 691 5527 405

1) Includes population correction
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